
n

0

2I

3, 

4

5

6. 

7

8

9

10

11

ao
Z E 12

o i% 
r- 0 13

U > 8F— °' 14U U) 0
m

rtz - 5 15

o om

c'i o 16
5: 

o° 17
NT

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35370

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35370 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of February 13, 2023, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a

minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on

September 10, 2019, by and between REHAB WEST, INC. a California corporation

Rehab West"), with principal offices at 277 Rancheros Drive, Suite 370, San Marcos, 

California 92069, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a California municipal corporation

City,). 

WHEREAS, City and Rehab West (the "Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

35370 ( the "Agreement") whereby Rehab West agreed to provide managed care services, 

including medical case management; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to

extend the term one ( 1) additional one-year period to September 20, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one ( 1) additional one- year

period to September 30, 2023

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

1. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM. This Agreement shall begin on

October 1, 2019 and shall end on September 30, 2023 ( both days inclusive), unless

terminated earlier in accordance with Section 13. By mutual agreement and amendment

of this Agreement, the parties may extend the initial term for one ( 1) separate, consecutive

period of one year." 

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 35370 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

and effect. 

m

ACLma A19- 04274

Rehab West - Second Amendment to Agreement 3- 2023. docx

E



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

REHAB WEST, 

corporation

j(0Jk 1 2023 By
Ne

Tit

ourck, 0A. aca-PI , 2023

Consultant" 

INC. a California

0

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

D 2023 By
City Manager

UCity" 

This Second Amendment to Agreement No. 35370 is approved as to form on

q4 ' t, 2023. 

DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attorney

By IW 
Deputy

ACL: ma A19- 04274

Rehab West - Second Amendment to Agreement 3- 2023.doox

2


